

May 15, 2020

**TO:** All Bidders under RFQ No. 20-3003734, BUNKER RENOVATION SERVICES - SUGAR CREEK GOLF CLUB (SCGB)

**FROM:** Department of Purchasing and Contracting, DeKalb County, Georgia

**ADDENDUM NO. # 1**

**Request for Quotation (RFQ) No.: 20-3003734, BUNKER RENOVATION SERVICES - SUGAR CREEK GOLF CLUB (SCGB), is hereby amended as follows:**

1. We have received questions pertaining to this Request for Quote. The questions and their resulting answers appear below:

A. **Question:** What are the approximate start dates and finish dates for construction?

**Answer:** Once the solicitation is awarded and the contractor has ordered material, the work can begin.

B. **Question:** How many bunkers are being renovated & what is the total square footage?

**Answer:** Approximately 19,000 square feet, but this may be adjusted based on the cost per sq. foot and available funding.

C. **Question:** Do the existing bunkers have liner in them?

**Answer:** Assume no.

D. **Question:** What is the approximate depth of the existing sand?

**Answer:** Please field verify on site as this will vary from bunker to bunker.

E. **Question:** What is the total budget for the project?

**Answer:** The budget will be set based on the responses provided within the RFQ and thus cannot be shared with potential bidders.

F. **Question:** Where does the existing bunker sand get disposed of or stockpiled at?

**Answer:** All existing spoils must be hauled off; no material can be stockpiled.

G. **Question:** Do any additional soils need to be excavated from the bunker floor once the sand is removed?

**Answer:** Yes.

H. **Question:** Does the existing drain tile need modifications?

**Answer:** Yes.

I. **Question:** Are there any shaping or modifications needed to the existing subgrade? If so, please explain or provide a detail of this work.

**Answer:** Yes, please refer to the Attachment F entitled “Better Billy Bunker Method”.

J. **Question:** Are there any modifications necessary to the bunker edge?

**Answer:** Yes.

K. **Question:** Will any irrigation need to be modified?

**Answer:** No.

L. **Question:** Do the edges need to be re-edged by hand?

**Answer:** Please refer to the sheet entitled “Billy Bunker Approved Edges” of Attachment F.

M. **Question:** Is there any grassing work in this scope of work?

**Answer:** Yes, grassing work will need to be completed for any disturbed areas due to equipment or work.

N. **Question:** If there is grass, what type of sod is desired and what is the quantity needed for the work?

**Answer:** Bermuda 419. The amount will depend on what areas are disturbed.

O. **Question:** Where would the staging area be for new bunker sand?

**Answer:** In the parking lot.

P. **Question:** Is the project tax exempt?

**Answer:** Yes.

2. It is the responsibility of each bidder to ensure that he/she is aware of all addenda issued under this RFQ. Please sign and return this addendum. You may call Lola Awonusi, Procurement Technician, 404.371.6211; before the Quotes are due to confirm the number of addenda issued.
3. All other conditions remain in full force and effect.

Omolola  
Awonusi

Digitally signed by  
Omolola Awonusi  
Date: 2020.05.15  
13:33:37 -04'00'

Lola Awonusi  
Procurement Technician

Delois Robinson  
Delois Robinson (May 15, 2020)

### ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Date: \_\_\_\_\_

The above Addendum #1 is hereby acknowledged:

\_\_\_\_\_  
(NAME OF BIDDER)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(SIGNATURE)

\_\_\_\_\_  
(TITLE)

Purchasing and Contracting Department, Maloof Administration Building • 1300 Commerce Drive, 2<sup>nd</sup> Floor • Decatur, Georgia 30030  
▪ 404-371-7051 Office ▪ 404-371-7006 Fax  
Website: [www.dekalbcountyga.gov](http://www.dekalbcountyga.gov)

ADDENDUM NO.1 RFQ 20-3003734







# Addendum No. 1, RFQ No. 20-3003734

Final Audit Report

2020-05-15

Created:	2020-05-15
By:	Omolola Awonusi (oawonusi@dekalbcountyga.gov)
Status:	Signed
Transaction ID:	CBJCHBCAABAAlxpNM1_XPZAWNnR7zGqplIMjw6e5ztV

## "Addendum No. 1, RFQ No. 20-3003734" History

-  Document digitally presigned by Omolola Awonusi (oawonusi@dekalbcountyga.gov)  
2020-05-15 - 5:33:37 PM GMT- IP address: 204.120.180.4
-  Document created by Omolola Awonusi (oawonusi@dekalbcountyga.gov)  
2020-05-15 - 5:34:06 PM GMT- IP address: 50.237.148.4
-  Document emailed to Delois Robinson (drobinson@dekalbcountyga.gov) for signature  
2020-05-15 - 5:34:33 PM GMT
-  Email viewed by Delois Robinson (drobinson@dekalbcountyga.gov)  
2020-05-15 - 5:40:03 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254
-  Document e-signed by Delois Robinson (drobinson@dekalbcountyga.gov)  
Signature Date: 2020-05-15 - 5:40:20 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 204.120.180.4
-  Signed document emailed to Omolola Awonusi (oawonusi@dekalbcountyga.gov) and Delois Robinson (drobinson@dekalbcountyga.gov)  
2020-05-15 - 5:40:20 PM GMT